contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and measurement.

The Group has taken an exemption not to restate comparative information for prior periods with respect to
classification and measurement (including impairment) requirements. Differences in the carrying amounts
of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of IFRS 9 are recognised in retained
earnings and reserves as at 1 January 2018. Accordingly, the information presented in 2017 does not
generally reflect the requirements of IFRS 9 but rather those of IAS 39.

The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of
reserves, retained earnings and NCI.

In millions of EUR Impact of adopting IFRS 9
on opening balance

Retained earnings

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (3)

Impact at 1 January 2018 (3)

Non-controlling interests

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (1)

Impact at 1 January 2018 (1)

Detail of IFRS 9 impact on opening balances:

In millions of EUR 31 December 2017
as reported

Impact of adopting
IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Trade receivables 215 (3) 212

Loans to other than credit institutions 276 (1) 275

Total 491 (4) 487

I. Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of
financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous IAS 39 categories for financial assets of held to
maturity, loans and receivables and available for sale.

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements of EP Infrastructure, a.s.
as of and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

   14

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to

[…]

impairment requirements at 1 January 2018 resulted in non-significant additional impairment allowances.

III. Hedge accounting

For hedge accounting, the Group has chosen to apply requirements of IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. The
Group has determined that hedge accounting relationships applied prior to 1 January 2018 already met the
requirements of IFRS 9 and were aligned with the Group’s risk management strategy and objectives.
Therefore application of IFRS 9 had no impact on hedge accounting from 1 January 2018.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Standard provides a framework that replaces existing revenue recognition guidance in IFRS.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 using cumulative effect method with the effect of initial applying this
standard recognized at the date of initial application (i.e. as of 1 January 2018) and accordingly the balances
as presented on 31 December 2017 were not restated and are presented following standards and
interpretation valid for periods starting prior 1 January 2018.

Following table summarize the effect on the Group’s financial statements as of 30 June 2018:

30 June 2018
In millions of EUR

 Amount without
adoption IFRS 15

Impact of
adoption IFRS 15

30 June 2018 as
reported

Trade and other receivables  382 (78) 304
Contract assets  - 78 78
Other current assets  967 - 967
Total current assets  1,349 - 1,349

Trade and other payables  373 (132) 241
Contract liabilities  - 132 132
Other current liabilities  375 - 375
Total current liabilities  748 - 748

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements of EP Infrastructure, a.s.
as of and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2018

   18

30 June 2018
In millions of EUR

 Amount without
adoption IFRS 15

Impact of
adoption IFRS 15

30 June 2018 as
reported

Deferred income   193 (77) 116
Contract liabilities  - 77 77
Other non-current liabilities  5,783 - 5,783
Total non-current liabilities  5,976 - 5,976

Major impacts of IFRS 15 applications were as follows:

 Reclassification of not invoiced part of fulfilled performance obligation from Trade and other
receivables to Contract assets of EUR 78 million representing new class of assets presented in the
statement of financial position

 Reclassification of received payments for services and goods, where control over the asset was not
transferred to customer, from Trade payables and other liabilities to Contract liabilities of EUR 132
million

 Reclassification of deferred income related to grid connection fees collected and free-of-charge non-